
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
-548/10-

Juli/July 1989

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly .

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

LA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guardi 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar. 

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing) 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol­

lowing Chinese titles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics
1. China’s Relations with the Two Su­

perpowers in the Context of Moder­

nization Diplomacy (Chin.). Cheng, 

Joseph Y.S. *AP, Fall-Winter 1988, 

pp. 157-191

''

pit" 

Ko.11 

J.M1 

date 

flo2 

(ft

\Vesl

uss: 

jKs 

fob.

Nr,2

6, Mo 

(her. 

tilts 

ppi

7. A1 

lew 

12 

Ito 

ii 

!.Fe( 

the

No.2 

10.TI 

No,]

Asia

Nori 

11,Fi 

Eli 

Iley, 

(No

Lati

Afrii

Ove 

12& 

Sou 

the 

194< 

w

lute 

Ui

in,

No, 

et



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

2 Arthur v. Rosthorn (Versuch eines 

Drehbuchs). Kaminski, Gerd *CRep 

No.104 (1989), pp.9-26

3. Anti-China Clamour Cannot Intimi­

date Chinese People. *BR 1989/ 

No.29, pp.14-15

4. The Worldwide Response to Events 

in China. *CNL July-August 1989, 

pp.13-21

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

5. Keine Riickkehr zur Achse Mos- 

kau-Peking. Heinzig, Dieter *Bei- 

trage zur Konfliktforschung, 1989/ 

Nr.2, pp.37-54

6. Moskau und Peking: Abbau der si- 

cherheitspolitischen Barrieren. Hein­

zig, Dieter *Berichte d. Bundesinsti- 

tuts f.ostwiss.u.int.Studien, 1989/28, 

pp.1-38

7. A New Stage in Cooperation. Mal- 

kevich, V. *FEA 1989/No.4, pp.3-5, 

42

8. Soviet and Chinese Scientists Multi­

ply Contacts. Titarenko, M. *FEA 

1989/NO.4, pp.6-10

9. Federal Germany’s Policy Towards 

the East. Zhu Weige *BR 1989/ 

No.29, pp.10-14

10. The Sino-Soviet Summit. *CNA 

No.1388 (July 1,1989), pp.1-9

Asia and Oceania

North America

11. From Lin Biao to Deng Xiaoping: 

Elite Instability and China’s U.S. Po­

licy. Ross, Robert S. *CQ June 1989 

(No.118), pp.265-299

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

12. Social Change and Continuity in 

South China: Overseas Chinese and 

the Guan Lineage of Kaiping County, 

1949-87. Woon Yuen-fong *CQ June 

1989 (No.118), pp.324-344

International Organization & 

Law

13. On the Domicile and Nationality of 

Parties in International Civil Proce­

dures (Chin.). Lin Xin *FY 1989/ 

No.3, pp.83-88

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

14. La crise sociale en Chine. B6ja, 

Jean-Philippe *Probldmes Politiques 

et Sociaux, No.612, 21 juillet 1989, 

PP.1-58

■ 549/11 -

15. The View Before the Storm. Kato, 

Chihiro *CNL July-August 1989, 

pp.6-7

16. China nach dem 4.Juni. Das Ende 

einer Ara. Menzel, Ulrich *DNC 

1989/No.4, pp.44-46

17. "Chart of Present Hereditary Bu­

reaucrats" Students’ List of Chinese 

Senior Leaders’ Relatives. *CI, Sum­

mer 1989, pp.64-73

18. The Chinese State: Fiction and Re­

ality. *CNA No.1389 (July 15, 1989), 

pp.1-9

Ideology

19. The Dual Nature of Teng Hsiao- 

p’ing’s Thought. Chang Chen-pang 

*IS 1989/NO.7, pp.11-26

20. Research on Deng Yanda’s Theory 

of Common People’s Revolution 

(Chin.). Jiang Jiannong *ZDY 

1989/NO.3, pp.76-84

21. A Brief Discussion on the Histori­

cal Limitations of Establishing Mao 

Zedong Thought as the Party’s Gui­

ding Ideology in the Seventh Party 

Congress (Chin.). Li Wanjin *ZDY 

1989/NO.3, pp.69-71

22. A Survey of the Reconsiderations 

of Capitalism (Chin.). Liu Shihua 

*ZSK 1989/No.4, pp.47-60

23. Monopoly Capitalism of Country or 

Social Capitalism - Inquiring into the 

Conception of Modern Capitalist Sta­

ge (Chin.). Lu Congming *JY 1989/ 

No.4, pp.51-58

24. The Historical Destinies of Marxist 

Historiography in the East and the 

West (Chin.). Ma Xueping *LY 

1989/NO.3, pp.68-82

25. The Ideological Emancipation Mo­

vement in the Period of May 4th Mo­

vement and the Marxism (Chin.). Sha 

Jiangsun *ZDY 1989/No.3, pp.11-23

26. Some Opinions on the Main Con­

tradictions in China’s Transition Pe­

riod (Chin.). Sun Ruiyuan *ZDY 

1989/NO.3, pp.62-68

27. Deng Xiaoping on Upholding the 

Four Cardinal Principles and Comba­

ting Bourgeois Liberalization. *BR 

1989/NO.29, pp.16-19

Party

28. The May Fourth Movement and 

the Chinese Communist Party. Chou 

Yu-sun *IS 1989/NO.7, pp.27-48

29. Analysis of "The Fourth Plenary 

Session of the 13th CCP Central 

Committee (Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC 

1989/NO.7, pp.15-23

30. How to Treat Historical Materials 

in View of Some Problems in the 

Research on Northeast Jiangsi Party 

History (Chin.). Fang Zhichun *ZDY 

1989/NO.3, pp.3-6

Juli/July 1989

31. Gerontokratie statt Demokratie. 

Die Parteifiihrung am 9.Juni 1989. 

Kampen, Thomas *DNC 1989/No.4, 

pp.34-36

32. Mao Zedong, Deng Xiaoping und 

die vergebliche Suche nach einem 

Nachfolger. Kampen, Thomas *DNC 

1989/NO.4, pp.42-43

33. Die neuen Mitglieder im Standigen 

AusschuB des Politburos und des 

Sekretariats des ZK der KPCh: Jiang 

Zemin, Li Ruihuan, Song Ping und 

Ding Guan’gen. Liu, Jen-kai *C.a., 

June 1989, pp.436-443

34. Eine schwere Niederlage fur die 

radikalen Reformkrafte - Die 4.Plen- 

artagung des XIII.ZK der Kommunis- 

tischen Partei Chinas. Schier, Peter 

*C.a., June 1989, pp.432-436

35. Communiqu6 of the Fourth Plenary 

Session of the 13th CPC Central 

Committee (Adopted on June 24, 

1989). *BR 1989/NO.27, pp.9-10

36. The Status Quo and Reform of the 

Research on the CCP History - An 

Abstract of Speeches in a Forum 

(Chin.). *ZDY 1989/No.3, pp.6-11

37. The United Front Is Still the Magic 

Weapon. *IS 1989/No.7, pp.137-143

Government

38. Wer geht mit wem? Seilschaften in 

der Fiihrungsspitze. Liu, Jen-kai 

*DNC 1989/NO.4, pp.31-33

39. Improving the Relations Between 

the Farmers and Local Leaders 

(Chin.). Tian Zelin; Zou Haisan 

*NJW 1989/NO.5, pp.44-46

40. On Administrative Reward (Chin.). 

Yang Haikun *FY 1989/No.3, pp.32- 

36

Parliament

41. A Limited Legislature: Second Ses­

sion of the Seventh National People’s 

Congress. Young, Graham *CI, 

Summer 1989, pp.29-36

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

42. Research on the System of Consti­

tutional Supervision in China (Chin.). 

Cai Dingjian *FY 1989/NO.3, pp.25- 

31

43. How to Deem the Extent of Com­

pensation for Mental Torts (non­

property torts) (Chin.). Guan Jinhua 

*FY 1989/No.3, pp.64-69

44. How to Deem a Curruption Offen­

ce in Chinese-Foreign Equity Joint 

Ventures, Chinese-Foreign Coopera­

tive Enterprises and Foreign-Capital 

Enterprises (Chin.). Hu Ma; Xue 

Qing *FY 1989/NO.3, pp.55-59



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -550/12- Juli/July 1989

45. A Comparative Research on the 

Constitutive Elements of a Crime 

(Chin.). Jiang Wei *FY 1989/No.3, 

pp.37-43

46. On the Legislative Interpretation of 

the Criminal Law of China (Chin.). 

Ou Yangtao; Ke Liangdong *FY 

1989/NO.3, pp.49-54

47. On the Responsibility of Proven in 

Procedures (Chin.). Pei Cangling *FY 

1989/NO.3, pp.79-82

48. The May 4th Movement and Chi­

nese Legal Culture (Chin.). Qiao 

Congqi; Yang Yifan *FY 1989/No.3, 

pp.17-24

49. The May 4th Movement and Con­

stitutionalism (Chin.). Wang Dexiang 

*FY 1989/NO.3, pp.11-16

50. Comments on Public Notarzation 

(Chin.). Wang Nengchun *FY 

1989/No.3> pp.70-74

51. The Civil Law Mechanism in a 

Sound Market System (Chin.). Xie 

Bangning; Yan Zhi *ZSK 1989/No.4, 

pp.99-112

52. The Creation and Development of 

the Theory of Human Right (Chin.). 

Xu Bing *FY 1989/No.3, pp.1-10

53. The Commercial Legislation in the 

Last Reign of Qing Dynasty and Its 

Characteristics (Chin.). Xu Lizhi *FY 

1989/NO.3, pp.89-93

54. To Exempte from Prosecution: Re­

serve or Abrogate the Regulation 

(Chin.). Xu Yichu *FY 1989/NO.3, 

pp.74-78,88

55. The Legislative Adjustment for 

Regulating the Economic Competi­

tion (Chin.). Yang Qiubao; Zou 

Dongtao; Zhang Xiaomin *JK 

1989/NO.3, pp.37-43

56. Research on the Extent of Com­

pensation for Breach of Contract 

(Chin.). Zhang Yongjiang *FY 

1989/NO.3, pp.60-64

57. A Study of Perfecting China’s Cri­

minal Code System and Structure 

(Chin.)). Zhao Bingzhi *ZSK 1989/ 

No.4, pp.113-127

Military

58. Peking’s Quest for Sea Power and 

Its Limitations. Chang Ya-chiin *IS 

1989/No.7, pp.86-104

59. The Oceangoing Training of the 

Combined Formation of the Chinese 

Communist Navy (Chin.). Chen 

Ming-chih *SCC 1989/No.7, pp.107- 

113

60. Die Macht der Gewehrlaufe. 

Sandschneider, Eberhard *DNC 

1989/No.4, pp.40-41

61. China Towards the Year 2000 - A 

Return to Political. Young, Lewis 

*Asian Defence Journal, Malaysia, 

July 1989, pp.80-86

Mass Organizations

62. Trade Unions: Strengthen Labour 

Protection. Wu Haitao *BR 1989/ 

No.29, pp.23-24

Political Movements

63. The Chinese Communists Have 

Launched an All-out Crackdown on 

the Pro-Democracy Movement 

(Chin.). Chiang Shan *SCC 1989/ 

No.7, pp.40-49

64. Fang Lizhi, Li Shuxian, and the 

1989 Student Demonstrations: The 

Supposed Connection. Chong, W.L. 

*CI, Summer 1989, pp.1-16

65. The 1989 Student Demonstrations 

and the Limits of the Chinese Politi­

cal Bargaining Machine: An Essay. 

Christiansen, Flemming *CI, Summer 

1989, pp.17-27

66. Gegen die Studenten immer noch 

stark genug. Die Armee auf dem Ti- 

an’anmen und hinter den Kulissen. 

Grobe-Hagel, Karl *DNC 1989/No.4, 

pp.37-39

67. Verlorene Traume? Das Massaker 

von Peking. Heberer, Thomas *DNC 

1989/No.4, pp.4-5

68. Preliminary Analysis of the Rela­

tions of Interaction and Confronta­

tion between the Pro-Democracy 

Movement and CCP Fractional Strife 

on the Chinese Mainland (Chin.). 

Hsuan Mo *SCC 1989/No.7, pp.24-30

69. International Reactions to the 1989 

Events in China: A Chronology. 

Landsberger, Stefan R. *CI, Summer 

1989, pp.57-63

70. The 1989 Student Demonstrations 

in Beijing: A Chronology of Events. 

Landsberger, Stefan R. *CI, Summer 

1989, pp.37-55

71. The Ignominious Atrocity of Bloo­

dy Suppression in Tiananmen Square 

Triggered by the Chinese Commu­

nists (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 1989/ 

No.7, pp.50-65

72. Auslandische Reaktionen auf das 

Massaker von Beijing. Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a., June 1989, pp.423-427

73. Der chinesische Geheimdienst - 

Maulwiirfe bei den Studentendemon- 

strationen. Weggel, Oskar *C.a., June 

1989, pp.428-432

74. The Devloping Process of and the 

Meaning Reflected in the Pro-De­

mocracy Movement on the Chinese 

Mainland (Chin.). Wu Jia *SCC 

1989/NO.7, pp.31-39

75. Der roten unmenschlichen Fahne 

nach. Demokratiebewegung gestern 

und heute. ; Grobe-Hagel, Karl 

*DNC 1989/NO.4, pp.52-53

76. "Wir lieben das Land". *DNC 

1989/NO.4, pp.16-17

77. Beijing Public Opinion Poll on the 

Student Demonstrations, Held on 1-2 

and 7 May 1989. *CI, Summer 1989 

pp.94-108

78. Das Ministerium fur offentliche Si- 

cherheit gibt den Fahndungsbefehl 

des Amts fur offentliche Sicherheit 

der Stadt Beijing bekannt. *C.a., June 

1989, pp.446-447

79. Das Volk wird eines Tages die Re- 

chnung begleichen. Pekinger Bluts- 

onntag, 4.Jimi 1989. *DNC 1989/ 

No.4, pp.10-13

80. Deng’s Talks on Quelling Rebellion 

in Beijing. *BR 1989/No.28, pp.14-17

81. Flugblatt der Studenten der Bei- 

jing-Universitat am 4.Juni 1989 (Aus- 

ziige). *C.a., June 1989, pp.445-447

82. Hunger Strikers Used as a Tool for 

Political Blackmail. *BR 1989/No.30, 

pp.24-26

83. Ich bin Chai Ling .... *DNC 1989/ 

No.4, pp.18-19

84. Leitartikel der Renmin Ribao vom 

26.4.1989. *DNC 1989/No.4, p.22

85. Manifest zum Hungerstreik. *C.a., 

June 1989, pp.444-445

86. Nachrichten von Tian’anmen.

*DNC 1989/No.4, p.21

87. Peoples Comment on the Riot in 

Beijing. *BR 1989/No.28, pp.21-27

88. Propagandabetrug: "Aus tiefstem 

Herzen ...". *DNC 1989/No.4, p.30

89. Schreckliche Kluft. Bekenntnisse 

eines Parteimitglieds. *DNC 1989/ 

No.4, p.20

90. Spokesman on Current Situation. 

*BR 1989/NO.27, pp.11-14

91. Trauer und Verzweiflung. *DNC 

1989/NO.4, pp.14-15

92. Traume von morgen, Kampfe von 

heute, Sieger von gestern. Studenten 

kampfen fur Demokratie. *DNC 

1989/No.4, pp.6-9

93. Verteidigt den Leitartikel. Rettet 

den Sozialismus. Rede Yang Shang- 

kuns vom 26.4.1989. *DNC 1989/ 

No.4, pp.23-26

94. Wir haben noch immer die Armee. 

Rede Deng Xiaopings vom 9.6.1989. 

*DNC 1989/No.4, pp.27-29

Personalities

95. Ren Bishi’s Brilliant Contributions 

in the Land Reform (Chin.). Du Jing 

*ZDY 1989/No.3, pp.72-76

96. Mao Zedong: The Last Years. Li 

Rui *FEA 1989/No.4, pp.143-146

97. Shanghai Scholars’ Forum on Li 

Shu’s Academic Thought (Chin.). Xu 

Min; Li Tiangang *LY 1989/No.3, 

pp.65-67

98. In Memory of Hu Yaobang. Zheng 

She *CR 1989/NO.7, pp.24-29

99. Addenda to Party Leaders’ Profiles.

*BR 1989/NO.29, pp.19-20



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

100. Ch’uan Shu-jen, Secretary of the 

CCP Liaoning Provincial Committee. 

*IS 1989/No.7, pp.134-136

101. Profiles of the Party’s Leaders. 

*BR 1989/No.28, pp.17-21

Cadre Policy

102. Accomplishments of Eight Million 

Female Cadres. Zu Gantong *CSA, 

Spring 1989, pp.7-8

103. Party Official Says Policy on Wo­

men Unchanged. *CSA, Spring 1989, 

pp.9-10

104. Promotion of Leading Women 

Cadres Should Conform to the Needs 

of the New Situation. *CSA, Spring 

1989, pp.11-19

Local Topics

105. Changes in Northern Jiangsu. Li 

Jianguo *CR 1989/No.7, pp.13-15

106. The Arts and Crafts of Jiangsu. Li 

Jianguo *CR 1989/No.7, pp.65-66

107. Excursions Along the Grand Ca­

nal (in Jiangsu Province). Tan Manni 

*CR 1989/No.7, pp.15-18

108. China’s No.l in Industrial/Agri- 

cultural Output (Jiangsu Province). 

Wen Tianshen *CR 1989/No.7, 

pp.9-12

109. Dingshu: Jiangsu’s Ceramics 

Town. Wen Tianshen *CR 1989/ 

No.7, pp.67-68

110. Chongqing Local History Rese­

arch: Notes from a Foreign Scholar. 

Wyman, Judith *CEN June 1989, 

pp.6-8

111. The Internal and External Cir­

cumstances of Yunnan Province and 

the Chances and Challenges Ahead of 

it (Chin.). Yin Hongqi *JWT 1989/ 

No.5, pp.31-36

112. Jiangsu. Province in Brief. *CR 

1989/No.7, p.8

National Minorities

113. On the Function of Local Go­

vernment as a Motive Force in the 

Economic Development of National 

Minority Regions (Chin.). Liu Qun- 

feng; Xiang Ying *JWT 1989/No.5, 

pp.24-26

114. An Exploration of Ownership 

Structure of National Minority Re­

gions in Border Area (Chin.). Zhou 

Jiaxing; Li Weining; Li Rui *JWT 

1989/No.5, pp.20-24

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

115. Analysis of Female Plaintiffs in 

Divorce Cases. Li Weisha *CSA, 

Spring 1989, pp.84-93

- 551/13 -

116. Modern Chinese Criteria for Mate 

Selection (Chin.). Li Yinhe *ZSK 

1989/No.4, pp.61-74

117. An Inquiry into the Structural 

Model of Social Indicators and Quali­

ty of Life - A Study of Residents’ Life 

in Shanghai (Chin.). Lin Nan; Lu 

Hanlong *ZSK 1989/No.4, pp.75-97

118. Young Women Who Underwent 

Induced Abortion. Ma Hening; 

Zhang Meijun *CSA, Spring 1989, 

pp.94-99

119. Services for China’s Disabled. 

Shapiro, Jack *CR 1989/No.7, 

pp.46-48

120. Mercenary Marriages in Rural 

Zhejiang Province. Yang Zhangqiao 

*CSA, Spring 1989, pp.53-69

121. Welfare Lottery a Boon to Socie­

ty. Zeng Shuzhi *CR 1989/No.7, 

pp.48-49

122. Premarital Sex Among Young Pe­

ople in Langjun District, Yingcheng 

County. Zhong Weiqiao *CSA, 

Spring 1989, pp.70-77

123. The Economic Foundations and 

Evolutionary Trend of the Chinese 

Marriage and Family (Chin.). Zhu 

Jingtang *JK 1989/No.3, pp.33-36, 72

124. Drive Against Illegal Marriages. 

*CSA, Spring 1989, p.52

Population

125. Sounding the Alarm on Popula­

tion Growth. Deng Shulin *CR 

1989/NO.7, pp.30-33

Religions

Medicine and Health

126. A Cure for My Aching Back. Bao 

Wenqing *CR 1989/No.7, pp.39-41

127. Chinesische Heilkrauter, Teil 23. 

Meng, Gustav *CRep No.104 (1989), 

pp.40-44

Children, Youth and Education

128. Secondary Education in Mainland 

China. Fan Li-min *IS 1989/No.7, 

pp.67-85

129. A Teacher by Choice. Guo Jian- 

kang *CR 1989/No.7, pp.42-43

130. More Attention Should Be Paid to 

the Education of Girls. Li Yunhong 

*CSA, Spring 1989, pp.45-51

131. Funding China’s Education: Will 

Trickle-up Work?. Smith, Kathlin 

*CEN June 1989, pp.8-9

132. Campus Businesses - A Source of 

Finance for Mainland China’s Higher 

Learning Institutes. Wang Jueichi *IS 

1989/No.7, pp.49-66

133. Advertisement for Spouse and 

[Response by] Fifty-eight Female Col­

lege Students. Zhang Wanhua *CSA, 

Spring 1989, pp.78-83

134. Facts and Figures: China’s Educa­

tion. *BR 1989/NO.29, pp.21-23

Juli/July 1989

Social Security

135. The Underlying Causes of Sex-re­

lated Crimes Committed by Young 

Women. Wen Xianliang *CSA, 

Spring 1989, pp.100-112

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

136. Missionaries and Exchanges Bet­

ween Chinese and Western Cultures 

in Modern Times (Chin.). Gu 

Changsheng *LY 1989/No.3, pp.56-64

137. Chinese Culture vs Western Cul­

ture: Which to Guide Which? (Chin.). 

Li Shu *LY 1989/NO.3, pp.50-55

138. Peaches, Peach Blossoms and 

Chinese Culture (Chin.). Luo Man 

*ZSK 1989/NO.4, pp.145-156

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

139. Defending a Traditional Dogma 

(Chin.). Chen Bo *ZY 1989/No.6, 

pp.43-48

140. On the Similarities and Differen­

ces between Chinese and Western 

Modern Voluntarism (Chin.). Gao 

Ruiquan *ZY 1989/No.6, pp.36-42

141. On Confucianist’s "Xinxinglun", 

the Theory of Consciousness and Re­

ason (Chin.). Han Qiang *NX 

1989/NO.3, pp.72-80

142. On the Unity of Practical Verifica­

tion and Logical Justification (Chin.). 

Hu Junqing *ZY 1989/No.6, pp.56- 

61, 69

143. The Philosophical Problems of 

Super circle Theory (Chin.). Shen 

Xiaofeng; Zeng Guoping *ZSK 

1989/NO.4, pp.185-194

144. Advancing Towards the Front in 

Epistemology - A Comment on the 

1988 Epistemology Symposium in Xi­

amen (Chin.). Xiao Min *ZSK 

1989/NO.4, pp.195-198

145. Wavering Between the Good and 

the True - On Hu Shi’s Pragmatism 

(Chin.). Yang Guorong *ZSK 1989/ 

No.4, pp.157-169

146. Fluctuation and Systematic Self­

Organization (Chin.). Zhan Kenhua; 

Meng Xianjun; Zhang Qiang *ZSK 

1989/No.4, pp.173-184

147. A Theory of Reference without 

Axiom of Existence (Chin.). Zhang 

Dun *ZY 1989/NO.6, pp.49-55, 75

148. New Thoughts on the Creator of 

History (Chin.). Zhou Suyuan *LY 

1989/NO.3, pp.95-108

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology



CHINA aktuell/Offlcial Activities - 552/14 - Juli/July 1989

Earlier History

149. The Ming Empire’s Institution of 

Territorial Administration (Chin.). 

Gu Cheng *LY 1989/No.3, pp.135- 

150

150. Evolution of the Concentration of 

State Power and the Emergence of 

the Military Prefectures in the Tang 

Dynasty (Chin.). Li Xiaolu *LY 

1989/NO.3, pp.125-134

Modem & Contemporary His­

tory

151. The Choice of the Advanced Intel­

lectuals in the Period of May 4th Mo­

vement (Chin.). Dai Yi; Yang Nian- 

qun *ZDY 1989/No.3, pp.24-30, 84

152. On Xiang Zhongfa’s Defection 

(Chin.). Deng Yingchao *ZDY 

1989/No.3, pp.1-2

153. Some Problems Concerning the 

"May 4th" Movement (Chin.). Ding 

Shouhe *LY 1989/No.3, pp.3-15

154. "Mr. Science" and the New Cul­

ture Movement: An Investigation 

from the Angle of Social History of 

Science (Chin.). Fan Hongye *LY 

1989/No.3, pp.39-49

155. The Struggle between the Kuo­

mintang and the Chinese Communist 

Party on Campus during the War of 

Resistance, 1937-45. Hu Kuo-tai *CQ 

June 1989 (No.118), pp.300-323

156. A Brief Account of the Land Re­

form and Soviet Movement in North­

east China (Chin.). Li Hongwen 

*ZDY 1989/No.3, pp.51-57

157. History, Reality, Conseption of 

History - A Reflection of the Evalua­

tion of the May 4th Movement (con­

tinued). Liu Ben; Zhang Zyiyan *ZY 

1989/No.6, pp.3-11, 35

158. The KMT Members in the May 

4th Movement (Chin.). Liu Rongming 

*ZDY 1989/NO.3, pp.43-50

159. Rationalism During the "May 4th" 

Period (Chin.). Peng Ming *LY 

1989/No.3, pp.16-26

160. A Summary of the Research on 

May 4th Movement History in the 

New Period (Chin.). Qin Yi *ZDY 

1989/NO.3, pp.91-93

161. On Chen Duxiu’s Proposal of 

Cooperation with the CCP in the In­

cidents of September 18 and January 

28 (Chin.). Ren Jianshu *ZDY 

1989/NO.3, pp.58-61

162. The Evolution of Democratic 

Thinking in the "May 4th" Period 

(Chin.). Wang Huilin *LY 1989/No.3, 

pp.27-38

163. On the Formalism of the May 4th 

New Cultural Movement - As viewed 

from Mao Zedong’s Criticism of the 

New Figure in the May 4th Move­

ment Period (Chin.). Xu Zhongmian 

*ZDY 1989/NO.3, pp.31-42

164. Some Viewpoints of Scholars in 

Hong Kong, Taiwan and Abroad on 

May 4th Movement (Chin.). Zhao 

Chunyang *ZDY 1989/No.3, pp.93-96

165. Carry forward the Fine Tradition - 

In commemoration of the 70th anni­

versary of "May 4th Movement" 

(Chin.). *GSK 1989/No.5, pp.1-5

Geography

Social Sciences

166. Human Activities and Efficiency 

(Chin.). Guo Zhan *ZY 1989/No.6, 

pp.27-35

167. Widerspruch und Harmonie. Pro­

testtradition im alten China. Schutte, 

Hans-Wilm *DNC 1989/No.4, 

pp.54-57

168. Law - Tendency - Human Activi­

ties (Chin.). Shen Xiaoyang *ZY 

1989/NO.6, pp.21-26

169. Primitive Society and the Agents 

of Social Development (Chin.). Wang 

Guiming *ZY 1989/No.6, pp.12-20

170. The Economic Structure of 

Wenzhou and Women’s Liberation. 

Yang Jie *CSA, Spring 1989, pp.36-40

171. Organic Character - Organic Per­

sonality - Organic System (Chin.). Yu 

Huijiang *JLYJG 1989/No.3, pp.71- 

73

172. Summary of the Second National 

Symposium on Women’s Studies. Zhu 

Qing *CSA, Spring 1989, pp.20-26

173. The Emergence and Development 

of Modem Historical Psychology 

(Chin.). Zhu Xiaoyuan *LY 1989/ 

No.3, pp.83-94

174. Survey of the Attitudes of 600 Ru­

ral Women. *CSA, Spring 1989, 

pp.27-35

Literature and Arts

175. Material and Thinking: The Pro­

blem of Positivity and Transcendency 

(Chin.). Chen Mingshu *NX 1989/ 

No.3, pp.1-10

176. Portraitist Li Qi. Deng Shulin 

*CR 1989/NO.7, pp.34-39

177. "May Fourth" and the Birth of 

New Literature (Chin.). Fan Jun 

*ZSK 1989/NO.4, pp.129-144

178. New Views on Chinese Music 

Research: A Report on Recent Mee­

tings in Hong Kong and Shanghai. 

Kouwenhoven, Frank; Schimmelpen- 

ninck, Antoinet *CI, Summer 1989, 

pp.86-93

179. On He Xun’s Poem, Its Aestheti­

cal Flesh and Its Position in Chinese 

Literature History (Chin.). Liu Chang 

*NX 1989/No.3, pp.34-40

180. My Life Began at 40. Liu Zongren 

*CR 1989/NO.7, pp.44-45

181. The Three Main Channels of Me­

taphysical Influence upon Literature 

Thought in the Period of 240-249 

A.D. (Chin.). Lu Shengjiang *Nx 

1989/NO.3, pp.26-33

182. Hundert Blumen? Literatur und 

Dissens unter Mao. Nieper, Kai 

*DNC 1989/No.4, pp.50-51

183. Notes on the "Jinpingmei, the 

Romances of the Three Concubines" 

Speculated (Chin.). Ning Zongyi *NX 

1989/NO.3, pp.11-18

184. The Chinese Cinema - Mirror of 

Change. Savenkov, Yu. *FEA 1989/ 

No.4, pp.77-87

185. Chinese Folk Song Research in 

the Wu Area, Jiangsu Province: A 

Report. Schimmelpenninck, Antoinet; 

Kouwenhoven, Frank *CI, Summer 

1989, pp.75-85

186. A Study of the Musical-poetic 

Drama of the Mid-Ming Period and 

after: Subjective Consciousness in 

Creating (Chin.). Tao Miming *NX 

1989/NO.3, pp.19-25

187. Der Friihling von Yan’an. Litera­

tur zwischen den Fronten. Witte, 

Claudia *DNC 1989/No.4, pp.47-49

Sports

188. ’Taijiquan’ and the 1990 Asian 

Games. Yan Naihua *CR 1989/No.7, 

pp.20-23

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

189. Ancient Chinese Scientists: Ma­

thematician Zu Chongzhi. Chai Rui- 

kang *CR 1989/No.7, pp.60-61

190. The General Situation of the 

Computer Science Research and 

Development of the Chinese Com­

munists (Chin.). Chung Mu *SCC 

1989/No.7, pp.98-106

191. China’s High-Tech MBE Rese­

arch. Huang Qi *CR 1989/No.7, 

pp.54-55

Intellectuals

192. China’s Changing Attitude To­

ward the Brain Drain and Policy To­

wards Returning Students. Orleans, 

Leo A. *CEN June 1989, pp.2-5

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

193. The Difficulties of Reform in Ea- 

stern-European Countries and their 

Inspiration to Us (Chin.). Pang Chu- 

an *JLYJG 1989/No.3, pp.32-38

194. Whither the Reforms and Open 

Door Policy?. *CNL July-August 

1989, pp.2-5, 7



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 553/15 - Juli/July 1989

Theories
195. Collocation of Economic Targets 

and Coordination of Economic Policy 

/Chin.)- Dai Yuanchen *JLYJG 

1989/NO.3, pp.30-31

196. From Kornai’s Structural Analysis 

to the Policy Options for Maintaining 

Relaxed Environment (Chin.). Dai 

Yuanchen *ZSK 1989/No.4, pp.33-46

197. Competition Orderlization - Car­

rying Market forward to the Mature 

Stage (Chin.). Dao Debu *JLYJG 

1989/NO.3, pp.39-43,13

198. Theory on Surplus Labour and 

Economic Development in China 

(Chin.). Deng Honghai *NJW 

1989/NO.5, pp.7-11

199. On Adam Smith’s Theory of Ma­

king Country and People Rich 

(Chin.). Lu Mingxue *NX 1989/No.3, 

pp.68-71

200. From Aggregate Fluctuation to 

Structural Alteration - More on Me­

chanism of Industrial Structure Chan­

ge by Economic Cycle (Chin.). Ma 

Tiantang *JY 1989/No.4, pp.43-50

201. Problems of Criteria of Productive 

Forces (Chin.). Meng Xianzhong *JK 

1989/NO.3, pp.6-11

202. Equilibrium and Disequilibrium: 

the Nature of Two Cambridges’ De­

bates (Chin.). Ping Xinqiao; Liu Wei 

*JK 1989/NO.3, pp.59-66

203. To Dissect Unbalanced Structure 

of Supply and Demand from Supply 

Mechanism (Chin.). Sun Fangxiang 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.3, pp.25-29

204. Micro-levels and Subjective Attri­

butes of Productive Forces and Rela­

ted Methodological Problems (Chin.). 

Tang Changli *JK 1989/No.3, pp.1-5

205. Industrial Development and Its 

Alternative Options (Chin.). Tian 

Ran *JK 1989/No.3, pp.28-32, 22

206. Growth Pole: Concept, Theory 

and Strategies (Chin.). Wang Jici *JK 

1989/No.3, pp.53-58

207. On the Labour Force in Individual 

Possession (Chin.). Wu Nong 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.3, pp.61-62

208. The Demographic Transition of 

Market Economy Countries in their 

Take-off Periods - A Comparative 

Study (Chin.). Xu Ya *JK 1989/No.3, 

pp.66-72

209. Planned Commodity Economy 

doesn’t equal Planned Economy + 

Commodity Economy (Chin.). Zhao 

Shuyuan *GSK 1989/No.5, pp.6-10

Planning and Development

210. The Crisis of the Economic Deve­

lopment of the Chinese Communists 

(Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui *SCC 1989/ 

No.7, pp.75-88

211. Understanding "Economic Over- 

heatedness" and Solving the Problem 

According to the Criterion of Deve­

loping Productive Forces (Chin.). 

Hou Mingjiu *JWT 1989/No.5, 

pp.17-19, 7

212. The Private Sector: Its Scale and 

Scope. Krugtov, A. *FEA 1989/No.4, 

pp.71-77

213. China’s Economy in 1988: Achie­

vements, Difficulties and Prospects 

(Chin.). Li Cheng-rui *CJ 1989/No.5, 

pp.3-8

214. National Economy Accounting - 

The Limit of Total Supply and Total 

Demand. Liu Zhibiao; Wang Guo- 

gang *JLYJG 1989/No.3, pp.18-24

215. An Outlook on the Development 

of China’s Special Rconomic Zones 

(Chin.). Qiu Fumin *JK 1989/No.3, 

pp.51-52

216. A Preliminary Study of Urban 

Economies of Scale (Chin.). Rao Hui- 

lin *ZSK 1989/No.4, pp.3-18

217. Characters and Roles of Private 

Economy in the Present Stage of Our 

Development (Chin.). Sun Daiyao 

*JK 1989/NO.3, pp.44-48

218. The Take-off Strategy of Middle 

Reaches of the Yangtze River 

(Chin.). Wang Baoshe; Luo Zhengqi 

*JK 1989/NO.3, pp.17-22

219. On Establishing and Developing 

of High Technological Economy 

(Chin.). Wang Bing *JK 1989/No.3, 

pp.23-27

220. China’s Economic Reforms Meet 

with Difficulties - the National Peo­

ple’s Congress and the Future Out­

look. Yamanouchi, Kazuo *CNL Ju­

ly-August 1989, pp.8-12

221. The Impact on the Chinese Com­

munist Economy After "Tienanmen 

Incident" (Chin.). Yeh Tai *SCC 

1989/NO.7, pp.66-74

222. Short Rim Behaviors and Adju­

sting Strategies in the Layout of Our 

Productive Forces (Chin.). Zhang 

Guohong *JK 1989/No.3, pp.11-16

223. The Way of China’s Urban and 

Rural Development under the Dual 

Structure (Chin.). Zhang Jing-dong 

*CJ 1989/NO.5, pp.48-53

224. Reducing the Scale of the Capital 

Construction Is the Key Link in Im­

proving Economic Situation (Chin.). 

Zhao Tianxiong *GSK 1989/No.5, 

pp.11-15

225. Stagflation - Realistic Threat, 

Originated Mechanism and Thinking 

of Countermeasures (Chin.). Zhou 

Xian; Cai Ping *JLYJG 1989/No.3, 

pp.1-6

226. Social Production in a New Set­

ting. Zotov, V. *FEA 1989/No.4, 

pp.59-70

Budget and Investment

227. On the Authority of Taxation 

(Chin.). Chen Gong; Xie Xue-zhi *CJ 

1989/NO.5, pp.33-36,16

228. On Deficit Budget (Chin.). Gao 

Xiubo; Liu Junting *NX 1989/No.3, 

pp.60-62

229. On the Efficiency of Macro­

Comparative Investment (Chin.). Li 

Jinzao *ZSK 1989/No.4, pp.19-31

230. Rethought on the Balance of Re­

venue and Expenditure and that of 

Credit Receipt and Payments (Chin.). 

Shang Li-ping *CJ 1989/No.5, pp.43- 

46, 8

Enterprises and Management

231. Ancient Thoughts of Management 

in China and Contemporary Scientific 

Management (Chin.). Duan Jiyuan 

*JWT 1989/NO.5, pp.62-64

232. Socialist Public Ownership and 

Traditional Public Possession of 

Means of Production (Chin.). Han 

Zhihong *JLYJG 1989/No.3, pp.59- 

60

233. Perfect and Develop the Contrac­

ted System Conscientiously (Chin.). 

He Jianzhang *JY 1989/No.4, pp.28- 

36

234. Shared Ownership: A Good Form 

of Socialist Public Ownership (Chin.). 

Huang Fanzhang *JY 1989/No.4, 

pp.17-27,16

235. A Summary of Discussions on the 

Relationship of Property Right 

(Chin.). Liu Xiaoyan *JLYJG 1989/ 

No.3, pp.75-80

236. The Deepening of Enterprise Re­

form is Bound to Shake up the Bot­

tom Structure of Conventional Eco­

nomic System, the State Ownership 

(Chin.). Liu Xiaoyi *JWT 1989/No.5, 

pp.8-11

237. A Preliminary Study of Manage­

ments Ethics (Chin.). Ren Jianxiong 

*ZY 1989/NO.6, pp.62-66

238. Factory and Manager in an Era of 

Reform. Walder, Andrew G. *CQ 

June 1989 (No.118), pp.242-264

239. Leaping out of the Trap of Price 

Reform by the Absolute Restriction 

of Enterprise Budget (Chin.). Yang 

She; Wang Yuanhong *JLYJG 

1989/NO.3, pp.7-13

240. The Theoretical Study on the Ma­

nagement of Industry and Commerce 

(Chin.). Zhai Xiangdao *GSK 

1989/NO.5, pp.36-39

241. A Microcosm Consideration of 

the Extrication from the Predicament 

in the Experiment on the Stock Sy­

stem within Enterprises (Chin.). 

Zhang Darning *GSK 1989/No.5, 

pp.27-31



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 554/16 - Juli/July 1989

242. Survey of the Farmer-Run Hotels 

Catering to Overseas Visitors in Sub­

urbs of Beijing (Chin.). Zhang Gu- 

ang-rui; Qiao Yu-xia; Liu Qin *CJ 

1989/NO.5, pp.62-64

243. Transference of Property Right 

and Division System of Property 

(Chin.). Zhang Zhanbin *JLYJG 

1989/NO.3, pp.53-58

244. To Imprve the Internal Mecha­

nism of Management and Restriction 

in Specialized Banks (Chin.). Zhao 

Jinzhong; Guan Jinping *JLYJG 

1989/NO.3, pp.69-70

245. The Form and Steps of the Trans­

ition from Contract System to Share 

System (Chin.). Zhao Junchen *JWT 

1989/NO.5, pp.12-16

Employment,Wages,Living 

Standard

246. Manual Labour’s Income More 

than Mental Labour’s and Its Serious 

Results (Chin.). Nie Delin; Wang 

Yuying *JLYJG 1989/No.3, pp.51-52

247. The Task and Goal of Medium- 

Term Reform on Labour System 

(Chin.). Wang Aiwen *GSK 1989/ 

No.5, pp.21-26

248. Labour Force Shift in the Econo­

mic Restructuring in Conditions of 

Commodity Economy (Chin.). Wei 

Longbao *NJW 1989/No.5, pp.3-7

249. Employment of Child Labor by 

Family-run Enterprises Is a Problem 

that Demands Immediate Solution. 

*CSA, Spring 1989, pp.41-44

250. Macro-analysis on Shortage and 

Idleness of Labour Station (Chin.). 

♦JLYJG 1989/NO.3, pp.44-50

Basic Construction

251. Three Gorges Project (3): Why I 

Am Against the Project. Sim Yueqi 

*BR 1989/NO.27, pp.27-31

252. Three Gorges Project (1): Dream 

and Reality. *BR 1989/No.27, pp.15- 

22

253. Three Gorges Project (2): Main 

Points of the Feasibility Study Report. 

*BR 1989/NO.27, pp.22-26

Communications

254. A Survey of the Out-of-Control 

Situation of Traffic in Various Places 

During the Pro-Democracy Move­

ment on the Chinese Mainland 

(Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC 1989/No.7, 

pp.114-119

Tourism

Industry, Energy and Mining

255. The Electronics Industry of the 

Chinese Communists (Chin.). Hsiang 

Yang *SCC 1989/No.7, pp.89-97

256. China’s Largest Copper Base. Lai 

Caiqin *CR 1989/No.7, pp.50-53

257. Chinese Clothing Catches Up 

With World Trend. Wei Liming *BR 

1989/NO.30, pp.20-24

258. Speeding Up the Auto Industry. 

Zhang Xinbin *CR 1989/No.7, 

pp.56-58

259. Developments in China’s Offshore 

Oil Industry. *BR 1989/No.28, 

pp.27-29

Environment

260. Umweltschutz in der Volksrepu- 

blik China. Teil 2. Schaffer, Hannes 

*CRep No.104 (1989), pp.28-39

Agriculture

261. Land Occupation Conditions and 

Their Developmental Trends in Old 

China (Chin.). Guo Deheng *ZSK 

1989/NO.4, pp.199-212

262. Intensifying Collective Proprietary 

Rights and Implementing Land Ten­

ancy System (Chin.). Jiang Shirong; 

Huang Shiqiu *JWT 1989/No.5, 

pp.4-7

263. A Summary of Discussing Pro­

blem of Difficult Position and Way 

out in China’s Agriculture (Chin.). 

Lin Li *JY 1989/No.4, pp.74-77, 73

264. Agriculture is the Foundation of 

National Economy in the Context of 

International Comparisons (Chin.). 

Liu Shaobai; Others *NJW 1989/ 

No.5, pp.12-14

265. Rethinking of Modernization of 

Agriculture and Industrialization of 

Rural Areas (Chin.). Meng Fanqi 

*NJW 1989/No.5, pp.36-37

266. Ecological Farming: The Ideal 

and the Real (Chin.). Peng Anxu 

*NJW 1989/No.5, pp.46-47

267. On the Pluralistic Pattern of the 

Rural Land (Chin.). Shi Chenglin 

*GSK 1989/NO.5, pp.31-35

268. Determining the Goals of Reform 

of Livestock Products Marketing Sy­

stem (Chin.). Tu Ziguang; Bao Yong- 

hong *NJW 1989/NO.5, pp.23-28

269. Enhancing the Potential Reserves 

of Agriculture: An Ecological and 

Economic View (Chin.). Wang Song- 

pei *NJW 1989/No.5, pp.15-18

270. Who Won the ’Wool War’?: A 

Case Study of Rural Product Marke­

ting in China. Watson, Andrew; Find­

lay, Christopher; Du Yintang *CQ 

June 1989 (No.118), pp.213-241

271. Some Suggestions on Reform of 

Agricultural Taxation (Chin.). Xu Ya- 

fei *NJW 1989/No.5, pp.40-43

272. Reflections on Food Supply in the 

Urban Area of Jiangsu Province: Pos­

sibilities of All-year-round Supply 

(Chin.). Xu Yuanming; Others *NJW 

1989/NO.5, pp.29-33

273. Economies of Scale: A Factor for 

a Steady Growth of Agricultural 

Production in the Economically De­

veloped Regions (Chin.). Xue Jiaii 

*NJW 1989/NO.5, pp.19-22

274. Land Ownership and Urbaniza­

tion of Rural Areas (Chin.). Zhou Ni- 

annian; Luo Ming *NJW 1989/No5 

pp.38-40

Currency and Commerce

275. On Price Reform in Means of 

Production (Chin.). Cao Zhenliang; 

Hu Haifeng *NX 1989/No.3, pp.48-53

276. Reflection on Running Ranking 

Institutions as Enterprises - Concur­

rent analysis on the share system of 

the financial enterprises (Chin.), 

Dong Shuang-yin *CJ 1989/No.5, 

pp.37-42

277. Investigation of Reform in Hun­

gary and Yugoslavia. Gao Shangquan; 

Others *CES, Spring 1989, pp.80-88

278. On a Path Toward Price Reform 

with a Characteristic Peculiar to Chi­

na. Hua Sheng; Others *CES, Spring 

1989, pp.34-49

279. Currency Demand, Currency 

Supply and Currency Supply Quantity 

(Chin.). Li Dexuan *JY 1989/No.4> 

pp.71-73

280. On the Direction of Reform in the 

Price System. Lou Jiwei; Zhou Xia- 

ochuan *CES, Spring 1989, pp.14-23

281. The Problem about Fund (Chin.).

Su Xing *JY 1989/NO.4, pp.37-41

282. Price Reform and the Transfer of 

the Property Rights System. Tian 

Yuan *CES, Spring 1989, pp.89-102

283. Some Issues in the Control of 

Consumption Fund Expansion 

(Chin.). Wang Meng-kui *CJ 1989/ 

No.5, pp.29-32

284. Energetically Promote the Circu­

lation of the Means of Production and 

Price Reform. Wen Guifang *CES, 

Spring 1989, pp.67-79

285. Analysis on Reasons for the Ag­

gravation of Inflation in 1988 (Chin.). 

Wu Jing-lian; Hu Ji *CJ 1989/NO.5, 

pp.17-20

286. On the Main Role Played by the 

State-Operated and Co-operative 

Commerce in Commodity Circulation 

(Chin.). Xiong Dakuan *GSK 1989/ 

No.5, pp.16-20

287. On the Changes and Controls of 

the Whole Price Level (Chin.). Xu 

Guangjian *JLYJG 1989/No.3, 

pp.14-17

288. Several Problems Concerning Pri­

ces. Xue Muqiao *CES, Spring 1989, 

pp.24-33

289. Reflections on the Diversified 

Management of the Bank of Agricul­

ture in the Coastal Areas (Chin.). Yu 

Huiyao *JK 1989/No.3, pp.49-50



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -555/17- Juii/July 1989

290. Basic Currency: The Operational 

Goal of our Monetary Policy (Chin.). 

Yuan Dejun *JWT 1989/No.5, 

pp.52-54

291. On the Line of Thought in Price 

Reform Guided Chiefly by the Notion 

of "Letting Go". Zhang Weiying 

*CES, Spring 1989, pp.50-66

292. On Petroleum Price Reform 

(Chin.). Zhang Wenzhong *NX 

1989/No.3, pp.41-47

293. Contradictions in the Inflation 

Control at Present and Proposed 

Countermeasures (Chin.). Zhang 

Zhuo-yuan *CJ 1989/No.5, pp.9-16

294. On the Tendency of Paying in 

Kind in the Course of Market- 

oriented Reformation (Chin.). Zhao 

Renwei; Others *JY 1989/No.4, 

pp.3-16

295. Some Problems of Price Reform 

in Agricultural Products (Chin.). 

Zhao Xinghan; Guo Aidong; Zhang 

Jinguang *NX 1989/No.3, pp.54-59

296. Economic Growth and Valuta 

Stability (Chin.). Zhou Jun *CJ 

1989/NO.5, pp.21-26

297. On the Strengthening the Mana­

gement of Risk Capital in China 

(Chin.). Zhou Yi *GSK 1989/No.5, 

pp.43-46

298. Production, Purchases and Mar­

keting of Vegetables in Tangshan Ci­

ty: Some Problems in the Reforms 

(Chin.). *NJW 1989/NO.5, pp.33-35

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

299. Strategy and Countermeasures for 

the Trade between Xinjiang and the 

USSR (Chin.). Guo Zhao-ping *CJ 

1989/NO.5, pp.57-58

300. China: The Politics of the Open­

ing. Gurtov, Melvin *AP, Spring- 

Summer 1988, pp.34-50

301. Inquiry into the Exploitation of 

Foreign Capital by China (Chin.). Jin 

Liangyu *GSK 1989/NO.5, pp.40-42

302. Exploration of the Index System 

for Monitoring China’s External 

Debts (Chin.). Li Xue-kui *CJ 

1989/No.5, pp.54-56

303. Problems and Thinking on the 

Management of Foreign Investment 

Enterprises (Chin.). Pi Qiansheng; 

Others *JLYJG 1989/No.3, pp.63-68

304. Beijing Continues to Open the 

Door. Zhang Ming *BR 1989/No.30, 

pp.15-16

305. China’s Foreign Trade Policy 

Remains Unchanged. *BR 1989/ 

No.30, pp.13-15

306. Foreign Entrepreneurs and Chi­

nese Staff Overcome Difficulties. *BR 

1989/No.30, pp.16-20

Statistics

TAIWAN

307. KMT Strategy of "Localization" 

(Chin.). Cao Hui *TY 1988/No.4, 

pp.33-39

308. Financial Liberalization in the 

Republic of China. Chang Chi-cheng 

*ER May-June 1989, pp.1-6

309. Analysis of the Change of Tai­

wan’s Social Structure (Chin.). Chen 

Shicheng *TY 1988/No.3, pp.46-57

310. The 13th Party Congress of the 

Kuomintang: Towards Political Com­

petition?. Domes, Jurgen *CQ June 

1989 (No.118), pp.345-359

311. The Political and Economic Situa­

tion of Taiwan and the Linkage bet­

ween the Two Shores of the Taiwan 

Straits (Chin.). Gu Yanshi *TY 

1988/No.3, pp.22-27

312. 40-Year’s Change on KMT-CPC 

Relations (Chin.). Guo Xiangzhi; 

Zhang Caiqin *TY 1988/No.4, pp.1- 

12

313. Analysis of the Development of 

Taiwan’s Foreign Trade (Chin.). Ji­

ang Lingzhi *TY 1988/No.3, pp.28- 

33, 71

314. Taiwan’s Industrial Structure and 

Industrial Policies: Changes and Cha­

racteristics (Chin.). Jiang Linzhi *TY 

1988/No.4, pp.57-62

315. Japan-Taiwan Tie: Yesterday, 

Today, and Tomorrow (Chin.). Kuan 

Jian *TY 1988/No.4, pp.21-25

316. Rediscovery of the Taiwan Eco­

nomy in the Past 40 Years (Chin.). Li 

Jiaquan *TY 1988/No.4, pp.40-49

317. New Political Parties and Party 

Politics in Taiwan (Chin.). Li Shui- 

wang; Yang Lixian *TY 1988/No.4, 

pp.26-32, 39

318. Comment on "The Thirteenth 

Congress of Kuomintang" (Chin.). Li 

Shuiwang *TY 1988/NO.3, pp.3-7

319. Social Turbulences during the 

Two Transition Periods of Taiwan 

Society (Chin.). Li Yihu *TY 1988/ 

No.4, pp.63-69

320. The Importance of Ocean Deve­

lopment to NICs and LDCs. Li, K.T. 

*IFC 1989/NO.5, pp.1-8

321. Taiwan’s Government Capital: 

Trends and Potential (Chin.). Liu 

Yingxian *TY 1988/No.4, pp.50-56

322. Employment, Earnings, and Ex­

pord-Led Industrialization in Taiwan. 

Liu, Paul K.C. *ER May-June 1989, 

pp.7-30

323. Introspection of the Gaoshan Na­

tionality’s Myth on the Kinship 

(Chin.). Si Qi *TY 1988/No.3, 

pp.34-40

324. The Transformation of an Autho­

ritarian Party-State: Taiwan’s Deve­

lopmental Experience. Tien Hung- 

mao *IS 1989/No.7, pp.105-133

325. Privatization: The Opportuni­

ties & Limitations. Tsui, T.K. *IFC 

1989/NO.5, pp.19-23

326. The Development of Taiwan’s 

Company Law and Its Characteristics 

(Chin.). Wang Junyan *TY 1988/ 

No.3, pp.41-45, 71

327. Retrospect and Prospect: Dyna­

mics of US-Taiwan Relations (Chin.). 

Wang Kuoxian; Fang Yanqi *TY 

1988/NO.4, pp.13-20, 49

328. Shi Liang and Taiwan (Chin.). 

Wang Rongzu *TY 1988/No.3, 

pp.58-65

329. On the Evolution of Japan’s Colo­

nial Policies to the Gaoshan National­

ity (Chin.). Xu Ping *TY 1988/No.3, 

pp.66-71

330. Study on the Formation of Tai­

wan’s New Political Parties in Recent 

Years (Chin.). Yang Jinlin *TY 

1988/NO.3, pp.15-21,14

331. The Social Basis and the Trend of 

Minjindang (Chin.). Yao Yiping *TY 

1988/NO.3, pp.8-14

332. Prospects for Taiwan’s Economic 

Development in the 1990s. Yu 

Tzong-shian *IFC 1989/No.5, pp.9-17

333. Main Changes of Taiwan’s Legal 

System in the Past 40 Years (Chin.). 

Zhu Yong *TY 1988/No.4, pp.70-76

334. Brief Introduction of Prominent 

Politician in Taiwan - Hao Bocun and 

Shen Changhuan (Chin.). *TY 

1988/No.3, pp.75-76

335. Profiles of Taiwan Political Figu­

res - Lin Yanggang and Song Chuyu 

(Chin.). *TY 1988/NO.4, pp.77-78

336. The Current Development of 

Taiwan’s Literary Circles after Lifting 

of the Martial Decree (Chin.). *TY 

1988/NO.3, pp.76-77

HONGKONG AND MACAU

337. Hong Kong’s Political and Social 

Culture: Some Continuing Problems 

of Defination and Perception, and 

Their Repercussions in a Transitional 

Polity (Chin.). Dalvean, Ahmed *AP, 

Fall-Winter 1988, pp.193-209

338. The Role of Hongkong in the 

Course of China’s Economic Moder­

nization (Chin.). Feng Bangyan *JY 

1989/No.4, pp.64-70

MISCELLANEA

339. China in My Life. Tikhvinsky, S. 

*FEA 1989/No.4, pp.88-105



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -556/18- Juli/July 1989

Index of Authors

Bao Wenqing: 126

Bao Yonghong: 268

B6ja, Jean-Philippe: 14

Cai Dingjian: 42

Cai Ping: 225

Cao Hui: 307

Cao Zhenliang: 275

Chai Ruikang: 189

Chang Chen-pang: 19

Chang Chi-cheng: 308

Chang Ya-chiin: 58

Chen Bo: 139

Chen Gong: 227

Chen Ming-chih: 59

Chen Mingshu: 175

Chen Shicheng: 309

Cheng, Joseph Y.S.: 1

Chiang Shan: 63

Chiu Hung-hui: 210

Chong, W.L.: 64

Chou Yu-sun: 28

Christiansen, Flemming: 65

Chuan Ku: 29

Chung Mu: 190

Dai Yi: 151

Dai Yuanchen: 195

Dai Yuanchen: 196

Dalvean, Ahmed: 337

Dao Debu: 197

Deng Honghai: 198

Deng Shulin: 125

Deng Shulin: 176

Deng Yingchao: 152

Ding Shouhe: 153

Domes, Jurgen: 310

Dong Shuang-yin: 276

Du Jing: 95

Du Yintang: 270

Duan Jiyuan: 231

Fan Hongye: 154

Fan Jun: 177

Fan Li-min: 128

Fang Yanqi: 327

Fang Zhichun: 30

Feng Bangyan: 338

Findlay, Christopher: 270

Gao Ruiquan: 140

Gao Shangquan: 277

Gao Xiubo: 228

Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 66

Grobe-Hagel, Karl: 75

Gu Changsheng: 136

Gu Cheng: 149

Gu Yanshi: 311

Guan Jinhua: 43

Guan Jinping: 244

Guo Aidong: 295

Guo Deheng: 261

Guo Jiankang: 129

Guo Xiangzhi: 312

Guo Zhan: 166

Guo Zhao-ping: 299

Gurtov, Melvin: 300

Han Qiang: 141

Han Zhihong: 232

He Jianzhang: 233

Heberer, Thomas: 67

Heinzig, Dieter: 5

Heinzig, Dieter: 6

Hou Mingjiu: 211

Hsiang Yang: 255

Hsuan Mo: 68

Hu Haifeng: 275

Hu Ji: 285

Hu Junqing: 142

Hu Kuo-tai: 155

Hu Ma: 44

Hua Sheng: 278

Huang Fanzhang: 234

Huang Qi: 191

Huang Shiqiu: 262

Jiang Jiannong: 20

Jiang Lingzhi: 313

Jiang Linzhi: 314

Jiang Shirong: 262

Jiang Wei: 45

Jin Liangyu: 301

Kaminski, Gerd: 2

Kampen, Thomas: 31

Kampen, Thomas: 32

Kato, Chihiro: 15

Ke Liangdong: 46

Kouwenhoven, Frank: 178

Kouwenhoven, Frank: 185

Krugtov, A.: 212

Kuan Jian: 315

Lai Caiqin: 256

Landsberger, Stefan R.: 69

Landsberger, Stefan R.: 70

Li Cheng-rui: 213

Li Dexuan: 279

Li Hongwen: 156

Li Jianguo: 105

Li Jianguo: 106

Li Jiaquan: 316

Li Jinzao: 229

Li Rui: 114

Li Rui: 96

Li Shu:137

Li Shuiwang: 317

Li Shuiwang: 318

Li Tiangang: 97

Li Wanjin: 21

Li Weining: 114

Li Weisha: 115

Li Xiaolu: 150

Li Xue-kui: 302

Li Yihu: 319

Li Yinhe: 116

Li Yunhong: 130

Li, K.T.: 320

Lin Li: 263

Lin Nan: 117

Lin Xin: 13

Liu Ben: 157

Liu Chang: 179

Liu Junting: 228

Liu Qin: 242

Liu Qunfeng: 113

Liu Rongming: 158

Liu Shaobai: 264

Liu Shihua: 22

Liu Wei: 202

Liu Xiaoyan: 235

Liu Xiaoyi: 236

Liu Yingxian: 321

Liu Zhibiao: 214

Liu Zongren: 180

Liu, Jen-kai: 33

Liu, Jen-kai: 38

Liu, Paul K.C.: 322

Lou Jiwei: 280

Lu Congming: 23

Lu Hanlong: 117

Lu Mingxue: 199

Lu Shengjiang: 181

Lung Fei: 71

Luo Man: 138

Luo Ming: 274

Luo Zhengqi: 218

Ma Hening: 118

Ma Tiantang: 200

Ma Xueping: 24

Malkevich, V.: 7

Meng Fanqi: 265

Meng Xianjun: 146

Meng Xianzhong: 201

Meng, Gustav: 127

Menzel, Ulrich: 16

Nie Delin: 246

Nieper, Kai: 182

Ning Zongyi: 183

Orleans, Leo A.: 192

Others: 264

Others: 272

Others: 277

Others: 278

Others: 294

Others: 303

Ou Yangtao: 46

Pang Chuan: 193

Pei Cangling: 47

Peng Anxu: 266

Peng Ming: 159

Pi Qiansheng: 303

Ping Xinqiao: 202

Qiao Congqi: 48

Qiao Yu-xia: 242

Qin Yi: 160

Qiu Fumin: 215

Rao Huilin: 216

Ren Jianshu: 161

Ren Jianxiong: 237

Ross, Robert S.: 11

Sandschneider, Eberhard: 60

Savenkov, Yu.: 184

Schaffer, Hannes: 260

Schier, Peter: 34

Schimmelpenninck, Antoinet: 178

Schimmelpenninck, Antoinet: 185

Schutte, Hans-Wilm: 167

Sha Jiangsun: 25

Shang Li-ping: 230

Shapiro, Jack: 119

Shen Xiaofeng: 143

Shen Xiaoyang: 168

Shi Chenglin: 267

Shih Hao: 254

Si Qi: 323

Smith, Kathlin: 131



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 557/19 -

Su Xing: 281

Sun Daiyao: 217

Sun Fangxiang: 203

Sun Ruiyuan: 26

Sun Yueqi: 251

Tan Manni: 107

Tang Changli: 204

Tao Miming: 186

Tian Ran: 205

Tian Yuan: 282

Tian Zelin: 39

Tien Hung-mao: 324

Tikhvinsky, S.: 339

Titarenko, M.: 8

Tsui, T.K.: 325

Tu Ziguang: 268

Walder, Andrew G.: 238

Wang Aiwen: 247

Wang Baoshe: 218

Wang Bing: 219

Wang Dexiang: 49

Wang Guiming: 169

Wang Guogang: 214

Wang Huilm: 162

Wang Jici: 206

Wang Jueichi: 132

Wang Junyan: 326

Wang Kuoxian: 327

Wang Meng-kui: 283

Wang Nengchun: 50

Wang Rongzu: 328

Wang Songpei: 269

Wang Yuanhong: 239

Wang Yuying: 246

Watson, Andrew: 270

Weggel, Oskar: 72

Weggel, Oskar: 73

Wei Liming: 257

Wei Longbao: 248

Wen Gutfang: 284

Wen Tianshen: 108

Wen Tianshen: 109

Wen Xianliang: 135

Witte, Claudia: 187

Woon Yuen-fong: 12

Wu Haitao: 62

Wu Jia: 74

Wu Jing-lian: 285

Wu Nong: 207

Wyman, Judith: 110

Xiang Ying: 113

Xiao Min: 144

Xie Bangning: 51

Xie Xue-zhi: 227

Xiong Dakuan: 286

Xu Bing: 52

Xu Guangjian: 287

Xu Lizhi: 53

Xu Min: 97

Xu Ping: 329

Xu Ya: 208

Xu Yafei: 271

Xu Yichu: 54

Xu Yuanming: 272

Xu Zhongmian: 163

Xue Jiaji: 273

Xue Muqiao: 288

Xue Qing: 44

Yamanouchi, Kazuo: 220

Yan Naihua: 188

Yan Zhi: 51

Yang Guorong: 145

Yang Haikun: 40

Yang Jie: 170

Yang Jinlin: 330

Yang Lixian: 317

Yang Nianqun: 151

Yang Qiubao: 55

Yang She: 239

Yang Yifan: 48

Yang Zhangqiao: 120

Yao Yiping: 331

Yeh Tai: 221

Yin Hongqi: 111

Young, Graham: 41

Young, Lewis: 61

Yu Huijiang: 171

Yu Huiyao: 289

Yu Tzong-shian: 332

Yuan Dejun: 290

Zeng Guoping: 143

Zeng Shuzhi: 121

Zhai Xiangdao: 240

Zhan Kenhua: 146

Zhang Caiqin: 312

Zhang Darning: 241

Zhang Dun: 147

Zhang Guang-rui: 242

Zhang Guohong: 222

Zhang Jing-dong: 223

Zhang Jinguang: 295

Zhang Meijun: 118

Zhang Ming: 304

Zhang Qiang: 146

Zhang Wanhua: 133

Zhang Weiying: 291

Zhang Wenzhong: 292

Zhang Xiaomin: 55

Zhang Xinbin: 258

Zhang Yongjiang: 56

Zhang Zhanbin: 243

Zhang Zhuo-yuan: 293

Zhang Zyiyan: 157

Zhao Bingzhi: 57

Zhao Chunya^g: 164

Zhao Jinzhong: 244

Zhao Junchen: 245

Zhao Renwei: 294

Zhao Shuyuan: 209

Zhao Tianxiong: 224

Zhao Xinghan: 295

Zheng She: 98

Zhong Weiqiao: 122

Zhou Jiaxing: 114

Zhou Jun: 296

Zhou Niannian: 274

Zhou Suyuan: 148

Zhou Xian: 225

Zhou Xiaochuan: 280

Zhou Yi: 297

Zhu Jingtang: 123

Zhu Qing: 172

Zhu Weige: 9

Zhu Xiaoyuan: 173

Zhu Yong: 333

Zotov, V.: 226

Zou Dongtao: 55

Zou Haisan: 39

Zu Gantong: 102


